facility. The change will also allow for more appropriate valuation of future products currently under
development. In applying the change to the method of assigning conversion costs, the Company
determined that more costs of conversion should have been allocated to the work in progress
inventories and less to cost of goods sold at December 31, 2021.  As a result, the Company restated
the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021. The consolidated
financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2022, reflect the
adjustments for which the accounts were restated.  Refer to Note 3 of the audited consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The following is a summary of the impacts from changing the method of assigning costs of
conversion to inventories on the comparative consolidated statements of net income and
comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Income And Comprehensive Income

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 $ $ $

Cost of goods sold 5,845,479   (141,748)   a) 5,703,731

Gross margin 9,671,914   141,748   9,813,662

Income before tax 5,918,695   141,748   6,060,443

Deferred income tax expense 1,398,488   33,493   1,431,981

Net income and comprehensive income 4,520,207   108,255   4,628,462

0.06   -   0.06
Net income per common share (basic and
diluted)

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Income And Comprehensive Income

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 $ $ $

Cost of goods sold 1,767,400   (194,862)   a) 1,572,538

Gross margin 2,077,970   194,862   2,272,832

Income before tax 1,128,230   194,862   1,323,092

Deferred income tax expense 266,582   46,043   312,625

Net income and comprehensive income 861,648   148,819   1,010,467

0.01   -   0.01
Net income per common share (basic and
diluted)

3

a) The change to the method of assigning costs to inventories impacts the timing of when costs are
allocated to inventories and when they are released to cost of goods sold and has also impacted
the allocation of depreciation assigned to the cost of inventories and cost of goods sold. The amount
of depreciation included in inventories at September 30, 2022, has been restated from $265,926 to
$570,671 and the amount of depreciation included in cost of goods sold has been restated from
$891,910 to $587,165 (see note 6).  The amount of inventories expensed to cost of goods sold
during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2022, has been restated from
$1,755,954 and $5,811,222 respectively to $1,404,016 and $5,023,491 (see note 4).

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 $ $ $

Retained earnings at December 31, 2021 5,958,984   522,978   (b) 6,481,962

Net income and comprehensive income 4,520,207   108,255   4,628,462

Retained earnings at September 30, 2022 10,479,191   631,233   (b) 11,110,424

b) The adjustment to retained earnings for the nine month period ended September 30, 2022, as
previously reported, reflects the impact on opening retained earnings at December 31, 2021 (refer
to Note 3 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2022)
offset with the impact from the change in net income and comprehensive income for the nine month
period ended September 30, 2022.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 $ $ $

Operating Activities:

Net income 4,520,207   108,255   4,628,462

Deferred income tax expense 1,398,488   33,493   1,431,981

Inventories (814,661)   (141,748)   (956,409)

Adjustments for items not involving cash:

Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital Items:

There is no impact to cash flows other than the presentation of line items within the operating
activities section in the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows.  Furthermore,
there is no impact to any line item in investing activities or financing activities.

4

4. INVENTORIES

The Company had the following inventories at the end of each reporting period:

September 30, December 31,

2023 2022

$ $

Raw materials 1,200,991   864,717

Work in progress 3,227,717   2,527,445